	Corrigendum to RFP for Proposal for Procurement of LAN Passive Equipment and Services at Bank's Central Office under Rate Contract								
	Last date of bid submission extended upto 22.04.2022								
SI. No.	Clause no.	Page Clause		Query	Bank Response				
1			General	For MSME the EMD/PBG, turnover and experience criteria is relaxed or not as per govt. tender eligibility guidelines	Bank shall follow Govt Guidelines /Notifications for public procurement. Hence as per Policy Circular No. 1(2)(1)/2016-MA dated 10.03.2016 issued by GOI, bank may relax condition of prior turnover and prior experience with respect to Micro and Small Enterprises and Startups subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications				
2			General	Like other govt. tenders and your tender document's point no. 33.6, consortium is allowed to participate.please clarify if any special condition is required or general Consortium can apply	Please be guided by the RFP.				
			General	Is it compulsory to submit the RFP hard copy at the given address or online will do	Refer RFP Clause 35				

3	5.2 Eligibility Criteria	9	The Bidder must have minimum annual turnover of Rs.4.00 crore in last consecutive three financial years i.e. FY2018-19, FY2019- 20, and FY2020-21. Audited financial statements of last three years i.e. 2018-19, 2019-20, and 2020-21 is to be submitted. In case the audited financials for the year 2020-21 is not available, Provisional Certificate for the same should be submitted. This must be the individual company turnover and not that of any group of companies. Copies of the audited balance sheet and P&L Statement of the company showing the same is to be submitted	As per point no 5 of Eligibility Criteria sub point 5.2 mentioned that turnover of company should be 4 crores for last 3 years,but if it is not so then pls let us know that can we fill the RFP	Please be guided by the RFP.
4	5.5 Eligibility Criteria	13	The bidder should have office(s) at Mumbai/Thane Municipal Corporation/Navi Mumbai limit to arrange logistics and work to be carried out through Mumbai / Thane office / Navi Mumbai. Address and contact details should be submitted	As per point no 5 of Eligibility Criteria sub point 5.5 mentioned that bidder should have office in Mumbai Thane or Navi mumbai, but if office is Kalyan then pls let us know that can we fill the RFP.	RFP Clause shoud be read as "The bidder should have office(s) at Mumbai/Thane Municipal Corporation/Navi Mumbai/Kalyan Dombivali Municipal Corpotation limit to arrange logistics and work to be carried out through Mumbai / Thane office / Navi Mumbai/Kalyan Office. Address and contact details should be submitted
5	AnnexureF and Annexure G		Item no 52,61,66,67,68,69	QTY of Fibre patch cords - line item 52, 61 , 66 67 68 69 nos missing. Please confirm to quote accordingly during tender submission	Modified Annexure sheets attached

Annexure F: Un-priced Commercial Bid Table1

Sl. No.	Item Description	Make	Units	Unit Cost (LA)	Qty (B)	Total Cost (Rs) C=(LA)	Submitted (Yes/No)
	CAT6 Cabling Components:						
1	CAT 6 - Giga Speed Cable (300 Mt)		Вох	хх	50	XX	
2	CAT 6 - Information Outlet (I/O Jack)		Nos.	хх	300	xx	
3	Standard dual face plate		Nos.	XX	100	XX	
4	Standard single face plate		Nos.	XX	100	XX	
5	CAT 6 - 24 Port Jack Panel		Nos.	XX	20	XX	
6	RJ-45 Connector		Box of 100 pieces	ХХ	10	XX	
	CAT6 Straight Pach Cords:						
7	1" Feet		Nos.	xx	200	хх	
8	2" Feet		Nos	xx	200	хх	
9	3" Feet		Nos	хх	200	ХХ	
10	7" Feet		Nos.	хх	500	ХХ	
11	10" Feet		Nos.	хх	100	XX	
12	15" Feet		Nos.	хх	100	XX	

13	30" Feet	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
14	50" Feet	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
15	65" Feet	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
16	98" Feet	Nos.	XX	40	XX	
17	131" Feet	Nos.	XX	40	XX	
	Traceable Patch cord:					
18	3" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
19	7" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	CAT 6Crossover Patch cord:					
20	7" Feet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
21	15" Feet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
22	30" Feet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
	CAT 6A/CAT7 Cabling:					
23	CAT 6A - Giga Speed Cable(300 Mt)	Box	XX	25	XX	
24	CAT 6 A- Information Outlet(I/O Jack)	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
25	Standard dual face plate	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
26	Standard single face plate	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
27	CAT 6A - 24 Port Jack Panel	Nos.	XX	20	XX	
28	RJ-45 Connector	Box of 100 pieces	ХХ	5	ХХ	
	CAT 6A/CAT7 Straight Pactch Cord:					
29	3" Feet	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
30	7" Feet	Nos.	XX	250	XX	
31	10" Feet	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
32	15" Feet	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
33	30" Feet	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
34	50" Feet	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
35	65" Feet	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
	CAT 6A/CAT7 Crossover Pactch Cord:					
36	7" Feet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
37	15" Feet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
38	30" Feet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
	Fibre Patch Cord(Multimode50/125,OM3 and OM4):					
39	SC to SC - 3" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
40	SC to SC - 7" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
41	SC to SC - 10" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
42	SC to SC - 15" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
43	SC to SC - 30" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
44	SC to SC - 50" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	

46	LC to LC - 3" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
47	LC to LC - 7" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
48	LC to LC - 10" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
49	LC to LC - 15" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
50	LC to LC - 30" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
51	LC to LC - 50" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
52	LC to LC - 65" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
53	LC to LC - 98" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
54	LC to LC - 131" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
55	SC to LC - 3" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
56	SC to LC - 7" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
57	SC to LC - 10" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
58	SC to LC - 15" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
59	SC to LC - 30" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
60	SC to LC - 50" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
61	SC to LC - 65" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
62	SC to LC - 98" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
63	SC to LC - 131" Feet	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	Fibre Accessories:			-		
	6core outdoor					
64	armoured 50/125	Mtr	XX	200	XX	
	Multimode OM3+ 6core outdoor					
65	armoured 50/125	Mtr	XX	200	XX	
	Multimode OM4+					
66	24 core outdoor armoured 50/125	A4++	vv	200	vv	
00	Multimode OM3+	Mtr	XX	200	XX	
	24 core outdoor					
67	armoured 50/125	Mtr	XX	200	XX	
	Multimode OM4+ 48 core outdoor					
68	armoured 50/125	Mtr	XX	200	XX	
	Multimode OM3+					
69	48 core outdoor armoured 50/125	Mtr	xx	200	xx	
09	Multimode OM4+	////	~~	200	~~	
	24 port configurable					
70	sliding panel	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	unloaded 12 port configurable					
71	sliding panel	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	unloaded					
70	SC pigtail, MM,	Na-	vv	E	vv	
72	50/125, 900 micron 1.5 mtrs	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
<u> </u>	LC pigtail, MM,					
73	50/125, 900 micron	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	1.5 mtrs 6 pak SC style loaded					
74	with 1, pcs of dualsc	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	adapter plate					

75	6 pak LC style loaded with 1, pcs of dualsc adapter plate	Nos.	xx	5	хх	
76	6 pak blank plate, SC	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
77	6 pak blank plate, LC	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
	Cable Accessories:					
78	25mm PVC Conduit pipe	Mtr	XX	100	XX	
79	25mm PVC Coupler	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
80	Flexible pipe - 25mm	Mtr	XX	100	XX	
81	1" PVC conduit / Channel with accy. (ISI Approved)	Mtrs	xx	50	хх	
82	2" PVC conduit / Channel with accy. (ISI Approved)	Mtrs	xx	50	хх	
83	2" PVC Flexible pipe (Precision Make)	Mtrs	XX	50	ХХ	
84	1" PVC Flexible pipe (Precision Make)	Mtrs	XX	50	ХХ	
85	1 U PVC Cable Manager	NA	XX	100	XX	
86	2 U PVC Cable Manager	NA	XX	100	ХХ	
87	Gang Box for Dual Face Plate	Nos.	ХХ	100	XX	
88	Gang Box for Single Face Plate	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
89	12"x12" Junction Box	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
90	24"x24" Junction Box	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
91	SC Fibre optic Pig tail	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
92	LC Fibre optic Pig tail	Nos.	XX	5	XX	
93	Casing and capping with 1" width	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
94	Casing and capping with 1.5" width	Nos.	XX	100	xx	
95	Casing and capping with 2" width	Nos.	XX	50	XX	
96	Cable Marker ferrules per packet	Nos.	ХХ	10	XX	
97	Cable Ties per packet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
98	T Ties per packet	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
99	Velcro	Nos.	XX	10	XX	

	Network Racks:					
100	9U Rack	Nos.	XX	1	XX	
101	12 U Rack	Nos.	XX	1	XX	
102	15 U Rack	Nos.	XX	1	XX	
	42 U Racks (800W X 800 D) with front glass door& rear ventilated door, castors with lock, adjustable studs, fan unit with four fans. And vertical cable manager	Nos.	XX	1	XX	
103	Side Panels (ventilated) for Network Racks	Nos.	XX	1	xx	
	12 Nos. 15 Amp socket vertical power strip	Nos.	xx	2	хх	
	Hardware Packets	Nos.	XX	1	XX	
	1U horizontal cable manager	Nos.	XX	10	XX	
	Total Product Cost (1 to 103)					

Table 2

	Cabling Services:-					
1	Laying of UTP Cabling	`/Mtr	XX	7500	XX	
2	Laying of Fiber Cabling	`/Mtr	ХХ	300	XX	
3	Information Outlet (I/O) Termination with Faceplate Installation	`/No.	хх	250	хх	
4	Jack Panel Installation	`/No.	XX	20	XX	
5	Termination of cable on Jack Panel per node	`/No.	xx	250	хх	
6	Terminating UTP cable/Information Outlet per node	`/No.	xx	250	хх	
7	Fusion splicing- termination of fiber.	`/No	XX	50	ХХ	
8	Floor/wall cutting & patching per Mt.	`/ Mtr	XX	25	XX	
9	Crimping of RJ-45	Nos.	XX	100	XX	
10	Rack dressing of 9U Rack	`/No	XX	20	XX	
11	Rack dressing of 12U Rack	`/No	XX	20	ХХ	
12	Rack dressing of 15U Rack	`/No	ХХ	20	ХХ	
13	Rack dressing of 27U Rack	`/No	XX	20	ХХ	
14	Rack dressing of 42U Rack	`/No	XX	20	ХХ	
15	Penta scanning- testing of UTP cables	`/Mtr	XX	250	XX	
16	Documentation and Certification of UTP cables	`/Mtr	XX	250	ХХ	
17	Installation & fixing of rack mount fiber panel with all supporting components and accessories i.e. adaptors panel & couplers.	`/Mtr	ХХ	50	ХХ	

18	OTDR testing of fiber.	`/Mtr	XX	50	XX	
19	Documentation and Certification of Fibre cables	`/Mtr	хх	50	хх	
	Total Service Cost (1 to 19)					
	TCO (Total product cost (Table 1) + Total service cost (Table 2))					
	TCO in Words					

Note :

- 1. The Commercial Offer should be given in the above format only.
- 2. There should be no conditions mentioned in the Commercial Offer.
- 3. Please note that all the above line items in the commercial bidis mandatory to quote. Non-quoting of any of the items may result in disqualification of the bid. In case of any discrepancy, unit prices quoted in figures will be considered for computation of TCO.
- 4. Commercial offers with conditions will be rejected.
- 5. The quantity of material is given on the basis of expected requirement during the year. But the requirement may vary depending on actual job that would be carried out from time to time. Therefore, the quantity of the material and services cannot be considered as the minimum quantity that Bank would procure. The quantity of material is taken to arrive at Total cost of Ownership (TCO).
- 6. The material will be ordered and the cost will be paid as per actual usage.
- 7. Bank will not pay any Labour charges for transportation, Road Permit, installation of hardware, items separately. All such costs, if any, should be absorbed in the TCO.
- 8. The TCO should be exclusive of all taxes i.e. GST (SGST, CGST & IGST). Applicable taxes, if any, shall be payable by the Bank at actual on date of invoicing.
- 9. TCO must be quoted in WORDS AND FIGURES.
- 10. In case of any discrepancy in calculation, price quoted in words will be considered for computation of TCO.
- 11. If the cost for any line item is indicated as zero then it will be assumed by the Bank that the said item is provided to the Bank without any cost.

Authorized Signatory:

Name & Designation & mail id:

Place:

Annexure G - Commercial Bid

Table 1

SI. No.	ltem Description	Make	Units	Unit Cost (A)	Qty (B)	Total Cost (Rs) C=(A*B)
1	CAT 6 - Giga Speed Cable (300 Mt)		Вох		50	
2	CAT 6 - Information Outlet (I/O Jack)		Nos.		300	
3	Standard dual face plate		Nos.		100	
4	Standard single face plate		Nos.		100	
5	CAT 6 - 24 Port Jack Panel		Nos.		20	
6	RJ-45 Connector		Box of 100 pieces		10	
	CAT6 Straight Pach Cords:					
7	1" Feet		Nos.		200	
8	2" Feet		Nos		200	

9	3" Feet	Nos	200		
10	7" Feet	Nos.	500		
11	10" Feet	Nos.	100		
12	15" Feet	Nos.	100		
13	30" Feet	Nos.	50		
14	50" Feet	Nos.	50		
15	65" Feet	Nos.	50		
16	98" Feet	Nos.	40		
17	131" Feet	Nos.	40		
	Traceable Patch cord:				
18	3" Feet	Nos.	5		

19	7" Feet	Nos.	5
	CAT 6Crossover Patch cord:		
20	7" Feet	Nos.	10
21	15" Feet	Nos.	10
22	30" Feet	Nos.	10
	CAT 6A/CAT7 Cabling:		
23	CAT 6A - Giga Speed	Вох	25
23	Cable(300 Mt)	DOX	25
24	CAT 6 A- Information Outlet(I/O Jack)	Nos.	100
25	Standard dual face plate	Nos.	50
26	Standard single face plate	Nos.	50
27	CAT 6A - 24 Port Jack Panel	Nos.	20
28	RJ-45 Connector	Box of 100 pieces	5
	CAT 6A/CAT7 Straight Pactch Cord:		
29	3" Feet	Nos.	100
30	7" Feet	Nos.	250
31	10" Feet	Nos.	100
32	15" Feet	Nos.	100
33	30" Feet	Nos.	100
34	50" Feet	Nos.	50
35	65" Feet	Nos.	50
	CAT 6A/CAT7 Crossover Pactch Cord:		
36	7" Feet	Nos.	10
37	15" Feet	Nos.	10
38	30" Feet	Nos.	10
	Fibre Patch Cord(Multimode50/125,OM3 and OM4):		
39	SC to SC - 3" Feet	Nos.	5
40	SC to SC - 7" Feet	Nos.	5
41	SC to SC - 10" Feet	Nos.	5
42	SC to SC - 15" Feet	Nos.	5
43	SC to SC - 30" Feet	Nos.	5
44	SC to SC - 50" Feet	Nos.	5
45	SC to SC - 65" Feet	Nos.	5
46	LC to LC - 3" Feet	Nos.	5
47	LC to LC - 7" Feet	Nos.	5
48	LC to LC - 10" Feet	Nos.	5
49	LC to LC - 15" Feet	Nos.	5
50	LC to LC - 30" Feet	Nos.	5
51	LC to LC - 50" Feet	Nos.	5

52	LC to LC - 65" Feet	Nos.	5	
53	LC to LC - 98" Feet	Nos.	5	
54	LC to LC - 131" Feet	Nos.	5	
55	SC to LC - 3" Feet	Nos.	5	
56	SC to LC - 7" Feet	Nos.	5	
57	SC to LC - 10" Feet	Nos.	5	
58	SC to LC - 15" Feet	Nos.	5	
59	SC to LC - 30" Feet	Nos.	5	
60	SC to LC - 50" Feet	Nos.	5	
61	SC to LC - 65" Feet	Nos.	5	
62	SC to LC - 98" Feet	Nos.	5	
63	SC to LC - 131" Feet	Nos.	5	
	Fibre Accessories:			
64	6core outdoor armoured 50/125 Multimode OM3+	Mtr	200	

r	1	1		
65	6core outdoor armoured 50/125 Multimode OM4+	Mtr	200	
66	24 core outdoor armoured 50/125 Multimode OM3+	Mtr	200	
67	24 core outdoor armoured 50/125 Multimode OM4+	Mtr	200	
68	48 core outdoor armoured 50/125 Multimode OM3+	Mtr	200	
69	48 core outdoor armoured 50/125 Multimode OM4+	Mtr	200	
70	24 port configurable sliding panel unloaded	Nos.	5	
71	12 port configurable sliding panel unloaded	Nos.	5	

72	SC pigtail, MM, 50/125, 900 micron 1.5 mtrs	Nos.	5	
73	LC pigtail, MM, 50/125, 900 micron 1.5 mtrs	Nos.	5	
74	6 pak SC style loaded with 1, pcs of dualsc adapter plate	Nos.	5	
75	6 pak LC style loaded with 1, pcs of dualsc adapter plate	Nos.	5	
76	6 pak blank plate, SC	Nos.	5	
77	6 pak blank plate, LC	Nos.	5	
	Cable Accessories:			
78	25mm PVC Conduit pipe	Mtr	100	
79	25mm PVC Coupler	Nos.	50	

80	Flexible pipe - 25mm	Mtr	100	
81	1" PVC conduit / Channel with accy. (ISI Approved)	Mtrs	50	
82	2" PVC conduit / Channel with accy. (ISI Approved)	Mtrs	50	
83	2" PVC Flexible pipe (Precision Make)	Mtrs	50	
84	1" PVC Flexible pipe (Precision Make)	Mtrs	50	
85	1 U PVC Cable Manager	NA	100	
86	2 U PVC Cable Manager	NA	100	
87	Gang Box for Dual Face Plate	Nos.	100	
88	Gang Box for Single Face Plate	Nos.	100	
89	12"x12" Junction Box	Nos.	5	

90	24"x24" Junction Box	Nos.	5	
91	SC Fibre optic Pig tail	Nos.	5	
92	LC Fibre optic Pig tail	Nos.	5	
93	Casing and capping with 1" width	Nos.	100	
94	Casing and capping with 1.5" width	Nos.	100	
95	Casing and capping with 2" width	Nos.	50	
96	Cable Marker ferrules per packet	Nos.	10	
97	Cable Ties per packet	Nos.	10	
98	T Ties per packet	Nos.	10	
99	Velcro	Nos.	10	
	Network Racks:			
100	9U Rack	Nos.	1	
101	12 U Rack	Nos.	1	
102	15 U Rack	Nos.	1	

	42 U Racks (800W X 800 D) with front glass door& rear ventilated door, castors with lock, adjustable studs, fan unit with four fans. And vertical cable manager	Nos.	1	
103	Side Panels (ventilated) for Network Racks	Nos.	1	
	12 Nos. 15 Amp socket vertical power strip	Nos.	2	
	Hardware Packets	Nos.	1	
	1U horizontal cable manager	Nos.	10	
	Total Product Cost (1 to 103)			

Table 2

	Cabling Services:-			
1	Laying of UTP Cabling	`/Mtr	7500	
2	Laying of Fiber Cabling	`/Mtr	300	
3	Information Outlet (I/O) Termination with Faceplate Installation	`/No.	250	
4	Jack Panel Installation	`/No.	20	
5	Termination of cable on Jack Panel per node	`/No.	250	
6	Terminating UTP cable/Information Outlet per node	`/No.	250	
7	Fusion splicing-termination of fiber.	`/No	50	
8	Floor/wall cutting & patching per Mt.	`/ Mtr	25	
9	Crimping of RJ-45	Nos.	100	
10	Rack dressing of 9U Rack	`/No	20	
11	Rack dressing of 12U Rack	`/No	20	
12	Rack dressing of 15U Rack	`/No	20	
13	Rack dressing of 27U Rack	`/No	20	
14	Rack dressing of 42U Rack	`/No	20	

15	Penta scanning-testing of UTP cables	`/Mtr	250	
16	Documentation and Certification of UTP cables	`/Mtr	250	
17	Installation & fixing of rack mount fiber panel with all supporting components and accessories i.e. adaptors panel & couplers.	`/Mtr	50	
18	OTDR testing of fiber.	`/Mtr	50	
19	Documentation and Certification of Fibre cables	`/Mtr	50	
	Total Service Cost (1 to 19)			
	TCO (Total product cost (Table 1) + Total service cost (Table 2))			
	TCO in Words			

Note :

- 1. The Commercial Offer should be given in the above format only.
- 2. There should be no conditions mentioned in the Commercial Offer.
- 3. Please note that all the above line items in the commercial bidis mandatory to quote. Non-quoting of any of the items may result in disqualification of the bid. In case of any discrepancy, unit prices quoted in figures will be considered for computation of TCO.
- 4. Commercial offers with conditions will be rejected.
- 5. The quantity of material is given on the basis of expected requirement during the year. But the requirement may vary depending on actual job that would be carried out from time to time. Therefore, the quantity of the material and services cannot be considered as the minimum quantity that Bank would procure. The quantity of material is taken to arrive at Total cost of Ownership (TCO).
- 6. The material will be ordered and the cost will be paid as per actual usage.
- 7. Bank will not pay any Labour charges for transportation, Road Permit, installation of hardware, items separately. All such costs, if any, should be

absorbed in the TCO.

- 8. The TCO should be exclusive of all taxes i.e. GST (SGST, CGST & IGST). Applicable taxes, if any, shall be payable by the Bank at actual on date of invoicing.
- 9. TCO must be quoted in WORDS AND FIGURES.
- 10. In case of any discrepancy in calculation, price quoted in words will be considered for computation of TCO.
- 11. If the cost for any line item is indicated as zero then it will be assumed by the Bank that the said item is provided to the Bank without any cost.

Authorized Signatory:

Place:

Name & Designation & mail id: